

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 12-1874

KENDALE ADAMS, et al.,)	Appeal from the United States
)	Court Southern District of Indiana
)	Indianapolis Division
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	District Court Cause Number
)	1:09-CV-00175-SEB-DML
vs.)	
)	
)	
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS,)	
)	Sarah Evans Barker, Judge
Defendant-Appellee)	

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Beth A. Garrison
Deputy Chief Litigation Counsel

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL
200 E. Washington St., Rm. 1601
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: 317-327-4055
Facsimile: 317-327-3968
Email: beth.garrison@indy.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Nature of the Case.....2

 B. Course of the Proceedings.....3

VI. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....7

VII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....20

VIII. ARGUMENT.....21

 A. The District Court properly granted the Government’s Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings.....21

 a. Standard of Review.....21

 b. The District Court correctly dismissed the Officers’ disparate impact claims.....22

 i. The continuing violation doctrine does not apply to adverse employment action claims.....23

 ii. No EEOC charge adequately alleged sufficient claims to exhaust disparate impact claims.....25

 iii. The Amended Complaint did not plausibly state Title VII disparate impact claims.....28

 c. The Officers’ did not develop cogent arguments on appeal.....30

 B. The District Court properly denied the Officers’ Motion for Leave to file a Second Amended Complaint.....33

 a. Standard of Review.....33

- b. The District Court did not act without justification when it denied the Officers’ Motion for Leave.....34
 - i. The Officers did not show excusable neglect or good cause supporting leave to file a third complaint.....34
 - ii. The Officers proposed second amended pleading was futile.....37
- C. The District Court properly granted the City’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....40
 - a. Standard of Review.....40
 - b. Summary judgment was proper on the claims of disparate treatment under 42 U.S.C. 1983, Title VII, and Indiana Constitution Art. I, § 23 for 2008 promotional decisions in IMPD and IFD.....41
 - i. Officer Finnell suffered no adverse employment action.....43
 - ii. IMPD Officers were not similarly situated to candidates selected for promotion.....44
 - 1. September 8, 2008, Promotion to Captain.....45
 - 2. March 5 and April 2, 2008 Promotions to Lieutenant.....46
 - 3. March 5 and May 5, 2008 Promotions to Sergeant.....47
 - iii. IFD Officers were not similarly situated to candidates selected for promotion as the promoted firefighters were more qualified.....48
 - 1. April 26, 2008 to April 28, 2008 Promotions to Battalion Chief.....49
 - 2. April 26, 2008 to April 28, 2008 Promotions to Captain.....50
 - 3. April 26, 2008 to April 28, 2008 Promotions to Lieutenant.....51

iv.	The City legitimately chose to promote higher scoring IMPD/IFD candidates, which was not discrimination based on race.....	52
c.	The Officers were not entitled to a surreply.....	54
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	56
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FED. R. APP. 32(A)(7)(C).....	57
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	32
<i>Bane v. Chappell</i> , 2010 WL 989898 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....	55
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 498 (2011).....	38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Roberts</i> , 295 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Brosted v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 421 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Buchanan-Moore v. Cnty. Of Milwaukee</i> , 570 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Chaudhry v. Nucor Steel-Indiana</i> , 546 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Cheek v. Western & Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1994).....	25-26
<i>Cleveland v. Porca Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Crestview Village Apts. v. United States Dep't Of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 383 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Dass v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Fisher v. Transco Services-Milwaukee, Inc.</i> 979 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	37, 38
<i>Fulcher v. City of Wichita</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2006).....	30
<i>Goodman v. National Sec. Agency, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Hayes v. City of Chicago</i> , 670 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22

Hous. Auth. Risk Retention Group, Inc. v. Chi. Hous. Auth., 378 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2004).....31

Int’l Broth. Of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....28, 56

Irvine v. American Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago, 1991 WL 134182 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....29

Israel v. Glenmark Constr. Co., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92213 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....55

Issacs v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 2006 U.S. Dist. 96053 (S.D. Ind. 2006), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 485 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2007).....32

Jewett v. Anders, 521 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2008).....41

Johnson v. Cypress Hill, 641 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2011).....33

Jordan v. City of Gary, 396 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005).....42

Kramer v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC, 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 124 S.Ct. 2876 (2004).....32

Lyerla v. AMCO Ins. Co., 536 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2008).....33

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....42

Midwest Grinding Co., Inc. v. Spitz, 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992).....33, 37, 38

Mozee v. American Commercial Marine Service Co., 940 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 113 S.Ct. 207 (1992), and *reh’g denied*.....25

Muhich v. C.I.R., 238 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2001).....32

N. Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend, 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....31

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....23, 24, 25

Pacheco v. Mineta, 448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 123 S.Ct. 299 (2006).....26, 27

Palmer v. Board of Education, 46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995).....24

Park v. City of Chicago, 297 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2002).....37

Perkins v. Silverstein, 939 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1991).....37

Pittman v. General Nutrition Corp., 515 F.Supp.2d 721 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....26

Pitts v. Unarco Industries, Inc., 712 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 104 S.Ct. 509 (1983).....41

Poole v. Spagnolo, 2000 WL 1720217 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....41

Pugh v. City Of Attica, 259 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2001).....43

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez, 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....28

Rioux v. City of Atlanta, 520 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008), *reh’g denied* and *reh’g en banc*, 285 Fed. Appx. 741 (11th Cir. 2008).....41

Roach v. Pedigo Holdings, Inc., 2005 WL 2253590 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....34, 35

Scott v. Astrue, 2009 WL 211122 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....31

Scott v. City of Indianapolis, 2009 WL 4907021 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....34

Sheehan v. Daily Racing Form, Inc., 104 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 117 S.Ct. 2480 (1997).....42

Shotts v. Bombardier, 2006 WL 1663837 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....35

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....28-29

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A., 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....29, 30

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....30

Talbot v. Robert Matthews Distributing Co., 961 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1992).....33

Thomas v. Guardsmark, Inc., 381 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2004).....22

Tierney v. Vahle, 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002).....31

Trustmark Ins. Co. v. General & Cologne Life Re of Am., 424 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2005).....36

United States, et. al. v. City of New York, et. al., 683 F.Supp.2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....54, 55

Vitug v. Multistate Tax Comm’n, 88 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996).....42, 43
Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....28, 29
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....42, 56
Weinstein v. Schwartz, 422 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2005).....32
Welch v. Eli Lilly & Co., 2009 WL 2461119 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....25, 26
Woodman v. WWOR-TV, 293 F.Supp.2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff’d* 411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2005).....26

Statutes and Trial Rules

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074.....28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(b)(1).....34, 35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(c).....31
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2).....37
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b)(4).....34, 36
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(f).....36
Southern District of Indiana Local Rule 56.1(d).....54-55
